10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 1 of 6

Kathleen Taylor Sooy (pro hac vice)
April N. Ross (pro hac vice)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: 202-624-2500
ksooy@crowell.com
aross@crowell.com

Joseph J. Ybarra

HALPERN MAY YBARRA GELBERG LLP
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2330

Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone: 213-402-1900
Joseph.ybarra@halpernmay.com

Gregory R. Oxford

ISAACS CLOUSE CROSE & OXFORD LLP
21515 Hawthorne Boulevard

Suite 950

Torrance, California 90503

Telephone: 310-316-1990
goxford@icclawfirm.com

Counsel for General Motors LLC (additional counsel appear on signature page)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
RAUL SIQUIEROS,, et al., Case No.: 16-cv-07244-EMC
Plaintiffs, STIPULATION AND {PROGPOSED}FORDER
MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS
V. DEFINITION
GENERAL MOTORS LLC, Judge: Hon. Edward M. Chen
Defendant.
STIPULATION AND PROPOSEB}ORDER Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC

MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS
DEFINITION



MeulemanA
Cross-Out

MeulemanA
Cross-Out


10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 2 of 6

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2020, the Court entered its Order Granting in Part Defendant’s
Motion to Dismiss Count 1; Denying Defendant’s Motion to Decertify the California Class; and Granting
Plaintiffs’ Motion to Intervene (ECF No. 278) (the “September 14 Order”);

WHEREAS, in the September 14 Order, the Court granted Messrs. May and Fernandez’s motion
for permissive intervention. ECF No. 278 at 15.

WHEREAS, the Court addressed the parties’ “agree[ment] that modifying and/or redefining the
California Class definition at this juncture is appropriate in light of the Song-Beverly Act’s limited scope
of only providing implied warranties to owners who purchased new vehicles.” Id.

WHEREAS, the Court directed “the parties to meet and confer to jointly propose language on the
California Class definition in light of the Song-Beverly Act.” Id. at 16.

WHEREAS, the Court further directed the parties to “resolve the representation status of [proposed
intervenor] Mr. May as part of this discussion.” /d.

WHEREAS, the parties have conferred and stipulate that the California Class Definition should
be modified to limit the class to current owners or lessees of a Class Vehicle that was purchased by the
current owner in new condition or leased by the current lessee in new condition in the State of California.

WHEREAS, the parties have conferred and stipulate that Mr. May no longer seeks intervention in
this action;

IT IS THEREFORE STIPULATED by the parties, through their counsel of record, subject to the
approval of the Court, as follows:

1. The California Class definition shall be amended as follows (amended language underlined

or struck through):

California Class. All current owners or lessees of a Class Vehicle that-was
who purchased or leased the vehicle in new condition in the State of
California. The Court certifies the claims of the California Class for
violation of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act for breach of
implied warranty, Cal. Civ. Code § 1790 et seq.

Whether the California Class can proceed will be determined by the Court after it evaluates the
adequacy of the newly proposed representative plaintiff.
2. Plaintiff Raul Siqueiros is removed as the appointed representative for the California Class,

although Mr. Siqueiros continues to assert his individual claims in this action.

STIPULATION AND fPROPOSEDTORDER 2 Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC
MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS
DEFINITION



MeulemanA
Cross-Out


10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 3 of 6

3. Plaintiffs shall have leave to file a Seventh Amended Complaint by November 6, 2020 with

Mr. Fernandez asserting claims on behalf of himself and, subject to the Court’s determination of his

adequacy as a class representative, on behalf of other members of the California Class with respect to

claims for violation of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act for breach of implied warranty.

Dated: November 5, 2020

/s/ April N. Ross

Kathleen Taylor Sooy (pro hac vice)
April N. Ross (pro hac vice)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

Telephone: 202-624-2500
ksooy@crowell.com
aross@crowell.com

Joseph J. Ybarra

HALPERN MAY YBARRA GELBERG LLP
550 South Hope Street, Suite 2330

Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone: 213-402-1900
Joseph.ybarra@halpernmay.com

Gregory R. Oxford

ISAACS CLOUSE CROSE & OXFORD LLP
21515 Hawthorne Boulevard

Suite 950

Torrance, California 90503

Telephone: 310-316-1990
goxford@icclawfirm.com

Counsel for General Motors LLC

/s/ John E. Tangren

Adam J. Levitt (pro hac vice)

John E. Tangren (pro hac vice)

Daniel R. Ferri (pro hac vice)

DICELLO LEVITT & GUTZLER LLC
Ten North Dearborn Street, Eleventh Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Telephone: 312-214-7900
alevitt@dicellolevitt.com
jtangren@dicellolevitt.com
dferri@dicellolevitt.com

W. Daniel “Dee” Miles, 111 (pro hac vice)
H. Clay Barnett, III (pro hac vice)

J. Mitch Williams (pro hac vice)
BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW,
METHVIN, PORTIS & MILES, P.C.
272 Commerce Street

Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Telephone: 334-269-2343
Dee.Miles@Beasleyallen.com
Clay.Barnett@BeasleyAllen.com
Mitch. Williams@Beasleyallen.com

Jennie Lee Anderson (SBN 203586)
Lori E. Andrus (SBN 205816)
ANDRUS ANDERSON LLP

155 Montgomery Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: 415-986-1400
jennie@andrusanderson.com
lori@andrusanderson.com

Christopher L. Coffin (pro hac vice forthcoming)
Nicholas R. Rockforte (pro hac vice forthcoming)
PENDLEY, BAUDIN & COFFIN, L.L.P.

1515 Poydras Street, Suite 1400

New Orleans, Louisiana 70112

Telephone: 504-355-0086
nrockforte@pbclawfirm.com
ccoffin@pbclawfirm.com

STIPULATION AND {PROPOSED] ORDER
MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS
DEFINITION

3

Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC



mailto:Clay.Barnett@BeasleyAllen.com
MeulemanA
Cross-Out


10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 4 of 6

Marcus Rael (pro hac vice)
ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.
500 Marquette NW, Suite 700
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: 505-242-2228
marcus@roblesrael.com

Anthony J. Garcia, Esq. (pro hac vice)
AG LAW

742 South Village Circle

Tampa, Florida 33606

Telephone: 813-259-9555
anthony@aglawinc.com

Timothy J. Becker (pro hac vice)
JOHNSON BECKER, PLLC
444 Cedar Street, Suite 1800

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
Telephone: 612-436-1800
tbecker@johnsonbecker.com

Ben Finley (pro hac vice forthcoming)
THE FINLEY FIRM, P.C.200 13th Street
Columbus, Georgia 31901

Telephone: (706) 322-6226
bfinley@thefinleyfirm.com

Eric J. Haag (pro hac vice)

ATTERBURY, KAMMER, & HAAG, S.C.
8500 Greenway Boulevard, Suite 103
Middleton, Wisconsin 53562

(608) 821-4600
ehaag@wiscinjurylawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Classes

STIPULATION AND fPROPOSEDTORDER 4 Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC
MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS
DEFINITION



MeulemanA
Cross-Out


10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 5 of 6

ATTESTATION
Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3) regarding signatures, I attest that concurrence in the filing
of this document has been obtained from the other signatories.

Dated: November 5, 2020 /s/ April N. Ross
April N. Ross

STIPULATION AND-HPROPOSED] ORDER 5 Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC
MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS
DEFINITION



MeulemanA
Cross-Out


10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 6 of 6

PROPOSEBIORDER
PURSUANT TO STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this Sth day of November 2020

THE HONORABLE EDWARD M. CHEN
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

STIPULATION AND-HPROPOSED] ORDER Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC
MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS
DEFINITION



MeulemanA
Cross-Out

MeulemanA
Cross-Out

MeulemanA
Signature


