	Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC E	Document 288	Filed 11/06/20	Page 1 of 6	
1 2 3 4 5	Kathleen Taylor Sooy ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) April N. Ross ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) <b>CROWELL &amp; MORING LLP</b> 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. Washington, DC 20004 Telephone: 202-624-2500 ksooy@crowell.com aross@crowell.com Joseph J. Ybarra				
6 7	HALPERN MAY YBARRA GELBE 550 South Hope Street, Suite 2330 Los Angeles, California 90071 Telephone: 213-402-1900 Joseph.ybarra@halpernmay.com	RG LLP			
8 9	Gregory R. Oxford ISAACS CLOUSE CROSE & OXFO	ORD LLP			
10	21515 Hawthorne Boulevard Suite 950				
11	Torrance, California 90503 Telephone: 310-316-1990 goxford@icclawfirm.com				
12		tional counsel ar	ppear on signature	e page)	
13	Counsel for General Motors LLC (additional counsel appear on signature page)				
14 15	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION				
16	RAUL SIQUIEROS., et al.,	Ca	se No.: 16-cv-072	244-EMC	
17	Plaintiffs,			ND <del>[PROPOSED] </del> ORDEI JIFORNIA CLASS	R
18	V.		EFINITION	IFORMA CLASS	
19	GENERAL MOTORS LLC,	Juc	lge: Hon. Edward	l M. Chen	
20	Defendant.				
21 22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28	STIPULATION AND <del>[PROPOSED]</del> ORD MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS DEFINITION	ER		Case No. 16-cv-07244-EN	MC

## Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 2 of 6

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2020, the Court entered its Order Granting in Part Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Count 1; Denying Defendant's Motion to Decertify the California Class; and Granting Plaintiffs' Motion to Intervene (ECF No. 278) (the "September 14 Order");

WHEREAS, in the September 14 Order, the Court granted Messrs. May and Fernandez's motion for permissive intervention. ECF No. 278 at 15.

WHEREAS, the Court addressed the parties' "agree[ment] that modifying and/or redefining the California Class definition at this juncture is appropriate in light of the Song-Beverly Act's limited scope of only providing implied warranties to owners who purchased new vehicles." Id.

WHEREAS, the Court directed "the parties to meet and confer to jointly propose language on the California Class definition in light of the Song-Beverly Act." Id. at 16.

WHEREAS, the Court further directed the parties to "resolve the representation status of [proposed 12 intervenor] Mr. May as part of this discussion." Id.

WHEREAS, the parties have conferred and stipulate that the California Class Definition should be modified to limit the class to current owners or lessees of a Class Vehicle that was purchased by the current owner in new condition or leased by the current lessee in new condition in the State of California.

16 WHEREAS, the parties have conferred and stipulate that Mr. May no longer seeks intervention in 17 this action;

IT IS THEREFORE STIPULATED by the parties, through their counsel of record, subject to the approval of the Court, as follows:

The California Class definition shall be amended as follows (amended language underlined 1. or struck through):

California Class. All current owners or lessees of a Class Vehicle that was who purchased or leased the vehicle in new condition in the State of California. The Court certifies the claims of the California Class for violation of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act for breach of implied warranty, Cal. Civ. Code § 1790 et seq.

Whether the California Class can proceed will be determined by the Court after it evaluates the

adequacy of the newly proposed representative plaintiff.

26 27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2. Plaintiff Raul Siqueiros is removed as the appointed representative for the California Class,

although Mr. Siqueiros continues to assert his individual claims in this action.

Plaintiffs shall have leave to file a Seventh Amended Complaint by November 6, 2020 with 3. 1 2 Mr. Fernandez asserting claims on behalf of himself and, subject to the Court's determination of his adequacy as a class representative, on behalf of other members of the California Class with respect to 3 claims for violation of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act for breach of implied warranty. 4 5

Dated: November 5, 2020

6

7

8	/s/ April N. Ross	/s/ John E. Tangren
9	Kathleen Taylor Sooy ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) April N. Ross ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )	Adam J. Levitt ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) John E. Tangren ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )
	<b>CROWELL &amp; MORING LLP</b> 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.	Daniel R. Ferri ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) DICELLO LEVITT & GUTZLER LLC
10	Washington, DC 20004	Ten North Dearborn Street, Eleventh Floor
11	Telephone: 202-624-2500 ksooy@crowell.com	Chicago, Illinois 60602 Telephone: 312-214-7900
12	aross@crowell.com	alevitt@dicellolevitt.com
13	Joseph J. Ybarra	jtangren@dicellolevitt.com dferri@dicellolevitt.com
15	HAĹPERN MAY YBARRA GELBERG LLP	<u> </u>
14	550 South Hope Street, Suite 2330 Los Angeles, California 90071	W. Daniel "Dee" Miles, III ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) H. Clay Barnett, III ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )
15	Telephone: 213-402-1900	J. Mitch Williams (pro hac vice)
16	Joseph.ybarra@halpernmay.com	BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW, METHVIN, PORTIS & MILES, P.C.
16	Gregory R. Oxford	272 Commerce Street
17	<b>ISAACS CLOUSE CROSE &amp; OXFORD LLP</b> 21515 Hawthorne Boulevard	Montgomery, Alabama 36104 Telephone: 334-269-2343
18	Suite 950	Dee.Miles@Beasleyallen.com
19	Torrance, California 90503 Telephone: 310-316-1990	Clay.Barnett@BeasleyAllen.com Mitch.Williams@Beasleyallen.com
	goxford@icclawfirm.com	
20	Counsel for General Motors LLC	Jennie Lee Anderson (SBN 203586) Lori E. Andrus (SBN 205816)
21		ANDRUS ANDERSON LLP 155 Montgomery Street, Suite 900
22		San Francisco, California 94104
		Telephone: 415-986-1400 jennie@andrusanderson.com
23		lori@andrusanderson.com
24		Christopher L. Coffin (pro hac vice forthcoming)
25		Nicholas R. Rockforte (pro hac vice forthcoming)
26		<b>PENDLEY, BAUDIN &amp; COFFIN, L.L.P.</b> 1515 Poydras Street, Suite 1400
		New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
27		Telephone: 504-355-0086 nrockforte@pbclawfirm.com
28		ccoffin@pbclawfirm.com
	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER3MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS3DEFINITION3	Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC

Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC	Document 288	Filed 11/06/20	Page 4 of 6

1		Marcus Rael ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.
2 3		500 Marquette NW, Suite 700 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
3 4		Telephone: 505-242-2228 marcus@roblesrael.com
5		Anthony J. Garcia, Esq. (pro hac vice)
6		AG LAW 742 South Village Circle Tampa, Florida 33606
7		Telephone: 813-259-9555 anthony@aglawinc.com
8		Timothy J. Becker ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) JOHNSON BECKER, PLLC
9		444 Cedar Street, Suite 1800 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
10		Telephone: 612-436-1800 tbecker@johnsonbecker.com
11 12		Ben Finley ( <i>pro hac vice</i> forthcoming)
12		<b>THE FINLEY FIRM, P.C.</b> 200 13th Street Columbus, Georgia 31901 Telephone: (706) 322-6226
14		bfinley@thefinleyfirm.com
15		Eric J. Haag ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) ATTERBURY, KAMMER, & HAAG, S.C.
16		8500 Greenway Boulevard, Suite 103 Middleton, Wisconsin 53562 (608) 821-4600
17		ehaag@wiscinjurylawyers.com
18 19		Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Classes
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		4 Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC
	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS DEFINITION	4 Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC

	Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 5 of 6
1	ATTESTATION
2	Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3) regarding signatures, I attest that concurrence in the filing
3	of this document has been obtained from the other signatories.
4	
5	Dated: November 5, 2020/s/ April N. RossApril N. Ross
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER 5 Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC   MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS DEFINITION 5

	Case 3:16-cv-07244-EMC Document 288 Filed 11/06/20 Page 6 of 6
1	<del>[PROPOSED]</del> ORDER
2	PURSUANT TO STIPULATION, IT IS SO ORDERED.
3	
4	Dated this 5th day of November, 2020
5	
6	
7	THE HONORABLE EDWARD M. CHEN UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15 16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER Case No. 16-cv-07244-EMC   MODIFYING CALIFORNIA CLASS DEFINITION